FILE NO. 010479

[Grant State Funds]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Parking and Traffic to retroactively apply for, accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$60,000 from the State of California - Office of Traffic Safety for implementation of a comprehensive traffic collision records management system.

WHEREAS, It is the responsibility of the Department of Parking and Traffic to collect, maintain, and analyze city/countywide collision records; and,

WHEREAS, The current system of maintenance and investigation of these historical records is based on a paper-bound system requiring time-consuming analysis subject to human error and inefficiencies; and,

WHEREAS, the Parking and Traffic Commission has previously executed Resolution No. 162-00-PTC authorizing the Department of Parking and Traffic to retroactively apply for, accept and expend these grant monies for this project; and,

WHEREAS, It is in the public interest for the Department of Parking and Traffic to compete for and secure these public funds to establish an automated records management system to increase efficiency and improve customer service; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$10,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Executive Director of the Department of Parking and Traffic or his designee, be authorized to retroactively-apply for, accept and expend \$60,000 in State of California – Office of Traffic Safety grant funds to establish a Comprehensive Traffic Collision Records Management System and to execute any and all documents necessary therefor.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC

24

25

1

2

4/12/01

Approved: Recommended Ar stallor Executive Director Department of Parking and Traffic Controller Grant Division Mayo



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010479

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Parking and Traffic to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$60,000 from the State of California-Office of Traffic Safety for implementation of a comprehensive traffic collision records management system.

April 23, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 9 - Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 2 - Ammiano, Newsom File No. 010479

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 23, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

san.

Jean Lum Acting Clerk of the Board

MA N Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAY 0 4 2001

Date Approved